GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 954
ANSWERED ON 08™ FEBRUARY, 2022

STATUS OF PMFME SCHEME

954. SHRI SHANKAR LALWANI:

(@)

Will the MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

the current status of PM Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME)
Scheme;

(b) the list of beneficiaries under the said scheme in Madhya Pradesh, district-wise;

(©)
(d)

the criteria fixed by the Government for availing benefits of PMFME Scheme; and

the manner in which one can apply in this scheme?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a)

. The current status of PM Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises

(PMFME) Scheme is as under:

(1). 35 States/ UTs have nominated State Nodal Agencies (SNASs) and also constituted State
Level Approval Committees (SLACSs) and District Level Committees (DLCs). State of West
Bengal is yet to decide on participation in the scheme.

(ii). One District One Products (ODOPs) for 710 Districts have been approved in 35 States
/ UTs.

(iii). Seed Capital amounting to Rs.127.46 crore released for 43,118 Self Help Group (SHG)
Members.

(iv). 75 Incubation Centers have been approved with an outlay of Rs. 200.03 crore.

(V). Under Marketing & Branding component of the scheme, 7 One District One Products
(ODOPs) brands have been launched in the States of Bihar, Delhi, Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan,
Maharashtra, Jammu & Kashmir and Haryana and 2 proposals from Punjab and Maharashtra
have been approved.

(vi). For capacity building, 2 National Level Technical Institutes (NLTIs) and 42 State Level
Technical Institutes (SLTIs) in 35 States/UTs have been nominated.



(vii). 760 Product Training Modules developed containing Presentations, Videos, Detailed
Project Reports (DPRs) and Course content/ Handbook for the benefit of beneficiaries.

(viii). 426 Master Trainers of 34 States/UTs, 580 District Level Trainers of 23 States/UTs
and 1114 beneficiaries from 13 States/UTs have been trained. 932 District Resource Persons
(DRPs) have been appointed to provide handholding support to beneficiaries.

(ix). Grants-in-aid to 1793 beneficiaries have been sanctioned out of 14,565 applications
submitted.

(b):  Alist indicating the district-wise number of beneficiaries under the PMFME scheme in
Madhya Pradesh is at Annexure.

(c). The scheme guidelines indicating criteria fixed for availing benefits under PMFME Scheme
are available on PMFME’s website https://pmfme.mofpi.gov.in/pmfme/#/Home-Page for the
information of all stakeholders and public at large.

(d): The interested Individuals and Groups can submit applications through online portal of
PMFME scheme.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 954 FOR ANSWER ON 08™ FEBRUARY,2022 REGARDING
STATUS OF PMFME SCHEME

(a). The district-wise number of beneficiaries for credit linked subsidy under the PMFME
scheme in Madhya Pradesh.

SI. No. District Applications submitted Loan Sanctioned
1 Agar Malwa 17 2
2 Alirajpur 7 -
3 Anuppur 83 3
4 Ashoknagar 2 -
5 Balaghat 33 2
6 Barwani 3 1
7 Betul 2 -
8 Bhind 29
9 Bhopal 48
10 Burhanpur 86 33
11 Chhatarpur 17
12 Chhindwara 38
13 Damoh 42
14 Datia 20
15 Dewas 45 12
16 Dhar 5 1
17 Dindori 2 -
18 East Nimar 11 1
19 Guna 17 2
20 Gwalior 16 -
21 Harda 5 1
22 Hoshangabad 12 -
23 Indore 27 5
24 Jabalpur 14 2
25 Jhabua 14 -
26 Katni 15 -
27 Khargone 96 3
28 Mandla 22 6
29 Mandsaur 45 1
30 Morena 41 2
31 Narsinghpur 83 13
32 Neemuch 73 25
33 Niwari 10 -
34 Panna 15 -
35 Raisen 32 1




36 Rajgarh 51 4
37 Ratlam 56 5
38 Rewa 46 16
39 Sagar 21 -
40 Satna 76 9
41 Sehore 27 1
42 Seoni 22 2
43 Shahdol 28 9
44 Shajapur 35 1
45 Sheopur 13 -
46 Shivpuri 9 1
47 Sidhi 23 1
48 Singrauli 48 9
49 Tikamgarh 17 1
50 Ujjain 12 2
51 Umaria 15 1
52 Vidisha 14 2
Total 1540 198

(b). The district-wise number of beneficiaries for seed capital under the PMFME scheme
in Madhya Pradesh.

SI. No. District Name No. of SHG Members Amt. Approved
(InCr.)
1. AGAR 36 0.14
2. ALIRAJPUR 1 0.00
3. ANUPPUR 37 0.06
4. ASHOK NAGAR 1 0.00
5. BALAGHAT 47 0.19
6. BARWANI 16 0.06
1. BETUL 67 0.25
8. BHIND 4 0.02
9. BHOPAL 39 0.10
10. BURHANPUR 15 0.05
11. CHHATARPUR 0 0.00
12. CHHINDWARA 0 0.00
13. DAMOH 131 0.43
14, DATIA 48 0.06
15. DEWAS 16 0.04
16. DHAR 48 0.17
17. DINDORI 10 0.04
18. GUNA 0 0.00
19. GWALIOR 59 0.24
20. HARDA 0 0.00
21. HOSHANGABAD 161 0.64




22. INDORE 4 0.02
23. JABALPUR 74 0.09
24. JHABUA 5 0.01
25. KATNI 13 0.01
26. KHANDWA 0 0.00
27. KHARGONE 14 0.05
28. MANDLA 28 0.09
29. MANDSAUR 0 0.00
30. MORENA 0 0.00
31. NARSINGHPUR 45 0.16
32. NEEMUCH 0 0.00
33. NIWARI 4 0.02
34. PANNA 1 0.00
35. RAISEN 20 0.02
36. RAJGARH 6 0.02
37. RATLAM 24 0.10
38. REWA 18 0.07
39. SAGAR 366 1.45
40. SATNA 11 0.04
41. SEHORE 15 0.06
42. SEONI 1 0.00
43. SHAHDOL 11 0.04
44, SHAJAPUR 0 0.00
45. SHEOPUR 21 0.08
46. SHIVPURI 6 0.02
47. SIDHI 42 0.11
48. SINGROLI 0 0.00
49. TIKAMGARH 4 0.01
50. UJJAIN 21 0.08
51. UMARIA 10 0.04
52. VIDISHA 20 0.07

Total 1520 5.15




